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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant: Joseph L. Lancaster

FLU 
Category:

Urban Mixed-Use 20 (SMU-6)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 1.11 +/-
Community 
Plan Area:

Ruskin

Overlay: None
Request: Rezone from Agricultural Rural (AR)to 

Commercial Intensive Restricted (CI-R).

Request Summary:
The request is to rezone from the existing Agricultural Rural (AR) to Commercial Intensive Restricted (CI-R) zoning
district with restrictions.  The restrictions address: access limitations for the parcel; buffering and screening; and site-
specific use of Open Storage restricted to domestic passenger vehicles only. The proposed zoning for CI-R permits 
Intensive Commercial, Office and Personal Services development on lots containing a minimum of 20, 000 square
feet.
Zoning:

Uses
Current AR Zoning Proposed CI-R Zoning

Agricultural Intensive Commercial, Office and 
Personal Services

Acreage 2.75+/- Acres (ac) 2.75 +/- ac (119,790 sf)
Density / Intensity 1 du per 5 acres F.A.R. 0.30
Mathematical Maximum* 0 Dwelling Unit (du) 35,937 sf
* Mathematical Maximum entitlements may be reduced due to roads, stormwater and other improvements. 
Development Standards:

Current AR Zoning Proposed CI-R Zoning
Density / Intensity 1 du per 5 ac 0.30 F.A.R
Lot Size / Lot Width 5 AC/ 217,800 sf / 150’ 20,000 sf / 100’

Setbacks/Buffering and Screening

50’ – Front
25’ – Sides

50- Rear

30’ - Front
20′ w/ Type B Buffering – Rear 

0’ – Side (West)
20’-(East)

Height 50′ 50’ 

Additional Information:
PD Variations N/A

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None
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Additional Information:  
Planning Commission Recommendation Inconsistent 
Development Services Department Recommendation Not Supportable 

 
2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The site is located in an area comprised of mixed and commercial uses and rural-agricultural. The subject site and 
adjacent properties are within the SMU-6 FLU category which has the potential to permit residential, suburban scale 
neighborhood commercial, office uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial multi-purpose and clustered 
residential and/or mixed-use projects. The site is adjacent to agricultural, residential, and commercial type use 
properties. The adjacent properties are zoned AR (to the north); AR, AS-1, PD 78-0221 (R-3 MH) & PD 04-0566 (to 
the south); RSC-6 MH, AR & CG (to the east); and   CG & RSC-6 MH(to the west).  
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Development Services Department

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Suburban Mixed-Use 6 (SMU-6)

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:

6.0 du per gross acre/ Suburban scale CN, projects - - 175,000 sq. ft. or 
0.25 FAR. Office uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial multi -purpose and 
mixed use projects at an FAR up to 0.35 can be considered provided a project meets the 
following requirements. light industrial uses may achieve an FAR up to 0.50.lxxix Rezonings 
shall be approved through a site planned controlled rezoning district in which the site plan 
demonstrates internal relationships and pedestrian integration among uses.

Typical Uses:

Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, research 
corporate park uses, light industrial multi-purpose and clustered residential 
and/or mixed use projects at appropriate locations. Neighborhood 
Commercial uses shall meet locational criteria or be part of larger mixed use 
planned development. Agricultural uses may be permitted pursuant to 
policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use Element. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 
Maximum 

Density/F.A.R. Permitted 
by Zoning District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

South  

N/A N/A Street E. College Ave 

AR  1 du/ 5 acres 
AR: Agricultural and related 
uses and permit single-family 

conventional and mobile home. 

Single-Family 
Residence  

AS-1 1 du / 1 ac 
AR: Agricultural and related 
uses and permit single-family 

conventional and mobile home. 
Vacant 

PD 78-0221  
(R-3 MH) 1 du / 14,520 sf Single-family conventional and 

mobile home. Vacant 

PD 04-0566 0.35 FAR (6,000 sf max) Retail- Showroom & Wholesale 
Distribution Facility 

Store Retail/ 
Carpet Store 
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North AR 1 du/ 5-acres 
AR: Agricultural and related 
uses and permit single-family 

conventional and mobile home. 

Single-Family 
Residence 

East 
 

RSC-6 MH 1 du/ 7,000 sf single-family conventional and 
mobile home. 

Single Family 
Residence 

AR 1 du/ 5-acres 
AR: Agricultural and related 
uses and permit single-family 

conventional and mobile home. 
Single-Family 

Residence 

CG F.A.R. 0.27 General Commercial, Office 
and Personal Services Auto Sales 

West 

CG F.A.R. 0.27 General Commercial, Office 
and Personal Services 

Towing Services/ 
Office 

RSC-6 MH 1 du/ 7,000 sf 
single-family conventional and 

mobile home. 
 

Single Family 
Residence 

 

 
 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  

Not Applicable 
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF 
REPORT)  
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  
INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY     

Environmental: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission  ☐ Yes 
☐ No  

☐ Yes 
☐ No 

No Comments 

Natural Resources ☐ Yes 
☐ No 

☐ Yes 
☐ No 

No Comments 

Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt. ☐ Yes 
☐ No 

☐ Yes 
☐ No 

This agency has no 
comments. 

Check if Applicable: 
☐ Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
☐ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit   
☐ Wellhead Protection Area                       
☐ Surface Water Resource Protection Area       
☒ Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 
☐ Significant Wildlife Habitat  
☐ Coastal High Hazard Area 

 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
☐ Adjacent to ELAPP property 
☐ Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 
☐ Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested  
☐ Off-site Improvements Provided   

 N/A 

 
 Yes 
 No 

☐ N/A 

 
☐ Yes 

 No 
 N/A 

 

Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
☒Urban       City of Tampa  
☐Rural       ☐ City of Temple Terrace  

☐ Yes 
 No 

☐ Yes 
 No No comments provided 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate    ☐ K-5     ☐6-8     ☐9-12    ☐N/A 
Inadequate ☐☐ K-5     ☐6-8     ☐9-12    ☐N/A 

☐ Yes 
☐ No 

☐ Yes 
☐ No 

No Comment 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
N/A 

Comprehensive Plan:  Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning Commission  
☐ Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
☐ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
☐ Minimum Density Met           ☐ N/A 
☐Density Bonus Requested 
☒Consistent               ☒Inconsistent  

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No  
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1  Compatibility 
The site is located in an area comprised of rural-agricultural, agricultural, residential, and commercial uses. The subject 
site and adjacent properties are within the SMU-6 FLU category which has the potential to permit residential, suburban 
scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial multi-purpose and clustered 
residential and/or mixed-use projects.  
 
The adjacent properties are zoned AR (to the north); AR, AS-1, PD 78-0221 (R-3 MH) & PD 04-0566 (to the south); 
RSC-6 MH, AR & CG (to the east); and   CG & RSC-6 MH (to the west). Therefore, from a compatibility perspective the 
most potentially impacted parcel would be parcels zoned RSC-6 MH (north-west); AR (north) and AR (east). The applicant 
proposed use restrictions include: A buffer of 70’ from the Northern property line of the existing dense, thick and high 
forestation on the North will remain in its current condition. Therefore, given the adjacent zoning/development pattern, 
staff finds the site characteristics, required buffering/screening/setbacks and the proposed use restrictions provide 
appropriate mitigation for any potential impacts of the proposed rezoning.  
 
To address site access concerns, the applicant proposed: Access to proposed zoning parcel from the contracted owner’s 
property located abutting West, folio 55540.0000. To address compatibility concerns, The applicant proposed the subject 
site shall only permit following CI Uses: Open Storage restricted to domestic passenger vehicles only.  
 
Staff notes, the proposed rezone request is to rezone an approximate 1.1-acre portion of a 2.71-acre parcel zoned AR. Per 
LDC sec.6.01.01, AR zoning districts require a minimum lot size of five (5) acres and minimum lot width of 150 feet. 
However, the subject parcel is approximately 2.71 acres in size and currently nonconforming. The request to rezone a 
portion of a nonconforming AR zoning parcel would make the current parcel more nonconforming.  
 
The site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area and the City of Tampa Service Area. Therefore, 
the subject property would be served by the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area for bother Water and Wastewater 
services.    
 
The subject site is located along College Avenue, a designated scenic corridor, which may trigger additional buffering 
and tree plantings as required by Part 6.06.03.I of the Land Development Code. Additionally, the property is located 
within 500 feet of a mapped Potable Water Well; therefore, allowable uses may be further prohibited or restricted.  
in accordance with the requirements of Part 3.05.05 of the Land Development Code. 
 
5.2 Recommendation 
Due to the objections from Transportation Review and Planning Commission review, for the reasons outlined in their 
attached agency comments; and the current nonconformity of the subject parcel, staff finds the request is not 
supportable.   As noted, the applicant is proposing the following restrictions:  

1) A buffer of 70’ from the Northern property line of the existing dense, thick and high forestation on the 
North. 

2) Access to proposed zoning parcel from the contracted owner’s property located abutting West, folio 
55540.0000. 

3) Subject site shall only permit the following CI Uses: Open Storage restricted to domestic passenger vehicles 
only. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH 
COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will 
receive approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other 
required permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The 
project will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all 
necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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6.0  PROPOSED CONDITIONS: 
 N/A 
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
 N/A 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 

 

Not Applicable 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
June 20, 2023

Report Prepared:
June 8, 2023

Petition: RZ 23-0351

2218 College Avenue

North side of College Avenue between 21st Street 
SE and 24th Street SE

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding INCONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Suburban Mixed Use-6 (6 du/ga; 0.25/0.35/0.50 
FAR)

Service Area Urban

Community Plan Ruskin, SouthShore Areawide Systems

Rezoning Request Rezone from Agricultural Rural (AR) to
Commercial, Intensive with Restrictions (CI-R)

Parcel Size (Approx.) 1.11 +/- acres 

Street Functional
Classification   

College Avenue – State Arterial
21st Street SE - County Collector
24th Street SE– Local

Locational Criteria Not applicable

Evacuation Area None

Cont
Add t

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Context 
 

 The subject site is located on the north side of College Avenue between 21st Street SE 
and 24th Street SE on approximately 1.11 acres, which is a portion of folio 55531.1000. 
The entire folio is approximately 2.74 acres. 

 
 The site is in the Urban Service Area and within the limits of the Ruskin Community Plan 

and the SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan. 
 

 The site has a Future Land Use designation of Suburban Mixed Use-6 (SMU-6), which 
allows for consideration of up to 6 dwelling units per gross acre and a maximum Floor 
Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.50. Typical allowable uses in SMU-6 include residential, suburban 
scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, research corporate park uses, light industrial 
multi-purpose and clustered residential and/or mixed use projects at appropriate locations. 
In SMU-6, Neighborhood Commercial uses must meet Commercial Locational Criteria or 
be part of larger mixed use planned development.  Uses that require a Commercial 
Intensive (CI) zoning district are not subject to Commercial Locational Criteria. In SMU-6, 
office uses are not subject to Commercial Locational Criteria. 

 
 The subject site is surrounded by SMU-6 on all sides. Surrounding uses include single 

family residential to the north, mobile homes to the east, and vacant residential land to the 
west. There are pockets of heavy and light commercial uses along College Avenue to the 
east and west.  
 

 The subject site is zoned Agricultural Rural (AR). In the general vicinity, the site is 
surrounded by AR zoning, Commercial, General (CG) zoning, and Residential, Single-
Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6) zoning. On the south side of College Avenue there is 
Planned Development (PD) zoning and Agricultural, Single-Family-1 (AS-1) zoning. 
 

 The applicant requests to rezone the subject site from Agricultural Rural (AR) to 
Commercial, Intensive with Restrictions (CI-R). The proposed restrictions are limiting the 
use to storage of domestic passenger vehicles only in relation to a towing company, 
providing access from the abutting parcel on west (folio 55540.0000) and providing a 70’ 
buffer on the northern boundary. 

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for an inconsistency finding. 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
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affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the 
maximum level of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for 
an area.   A table of the land use categories and description of each category can be found in 
Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential 
density, functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors 
sets the general atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a 
range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative 
of the character of uses permitted within the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses 
are routinely acceptable anywhere within that land use category.   
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those 
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. 
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development 
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
 
Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted 
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is 
inconsistent with the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this 
Plan, 

b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to 
neighborhood scale;  

c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 
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Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering, and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 
 
Policy 16.5:  Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to 
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external 
to established and developing neighborhoods. 
 
Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed or planned 
surrounding development. Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or 
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. 
Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of 
structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, 
lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as”. Rather, it refers 
to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Community Design Component (CDC) 
 
4.3 COMMERCIAL CHARACTER 
 
GOAL 9:  Evaluate the creation of commercial design standards in a scale and design that 
complements the character of the community. 
 
Policy 9-1.2: Avoid “strip development” patterns for commercial uses. 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed 
in a way that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques 
including but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated 
height restrictions, to affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, 
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, 
noise, odor and architecture. 
 
7.0 SITE DESIGN  
 
7.1 DEVELOPMENT PATTERN  
 
GOAL 17:  Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County’s character and 
ambiance. 
 



RZ 23-0351 5 
 

OBJECTIVE 17-1: Facilitate patterns of site development that appear purposeful and organized.  
 
Policy 17-1.4:  Affect the design of new commercial structures to provide an organized and 
purposeful character for the whole commercial environment. 
 
Livable Communities Element:  Ruskin Community Plan 
 
 
Goal 2. Economic Development – Provide opportunities for business growth and jobs in the 
Ruskin community.  
 
Strategies: 

 Promote commercial development at a scale and design that reflects the character of the 
community. Ensure that future commercial development avoids “strip” development 
patterns. 

 
Goal 5: Community and Neighborhood Character – Provide for a diversity of home styles and 
types while protecting Ruskin’s small town character.  
 
Strategies: 

 Encourage development that is connected with, and integrated into, the Ruskin 
community. Design features (e.g. walls, gates) that isolate or segregate development from 
the community is inconsistent with the community’s character and should be discouraged. 

 Support housing to accommodate a diverse population and income levels.  
 

Goal 7: College Avenue – Ensure that development along College Avenue enhances the 
appearance of Ruskin, avoids strip commercial patterns, and is compatible with the revitalization 
of downtown Ruskin. 
 
Strategies: 
 Locate new uses along College Avenue in the following manner:  
o  Commercial, office and residential uses from the intersection of 21st Street and College 

Avenue to the eastern boundary of the Community Plan area.  
 

Livable Communities Element: Southshore Areawide Systems Plan 
 
Cultural/Historic Objective 
 
4. Maintain housing opportunities for all income groups.  
 

a. Explore and implement development incentives throughout SouthShore that will increase 
the housing opportunities for all income groups, consistent with and furthering the goals, 
objectives and policies within the Comprehensive Plan Housing Element. 

 
Economic Development Objective 
 
1. Land Use/ Transportation 
 

b. Recognize preferred development patterns as described in individual community plans, 
and implement the communities’ desires to the greatest extent possible (including 
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codification into the land development code). I.e., activity center, compatibility, design and 
form, pedestrian and bicycle/trail connectivity.  
 

Staff Analysis of Goals Objectives and Policies: 
 
The subject site is located on the north side of College Avenue between 21st Street SE and 
24th Street SE on approximately 1.11 acres, which is a portion of folio 55531.1000. The 
entire folio is approximately 2.74 acres. The site is in the Urban Service Area and within 
the limits of the Ruskin Community Plan and the SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan. The 
applicant requests to rezone the subject site from Agricultural Rural (AR) to Commercial, 
Intensive with Restrictions (CI-R). The proposed restrictions include the following:  limiting 
the use to storage of domestic passenger vehicles only in relation to a towing company, 
providing access from the abutting parcel on west (folio 55540.0000) and providing a 70’ 
buffer on the northern boundary. Surrounding uses include single family residential to the 
north, mobile homes to the east, and vacant residential land to the west. There are pockets 
of heavy and light commercial uses along College Avenue to the east and west. 
 
The subject site is in the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the Future 
Land Use Element (FLUE), 80 percent of the county’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 
requires all new developments to be compatible with the surrounding area, noting that 
“Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” The 
proposed CI-R zoning district for the purpose of open storage of vehicles is not consistent 
with the existing character of development in the area.  
 
Per FLUE Objective 8, the Future Land Use categories outline the maximum level of 
intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed in each category. Appendix 
A contains a description of the character and intent permitted in each of the Future Land 
Use categories. The site is within the Suburban Mixed Use-6 (SMU-6) Future Land Use 
category. According to Appendix A of the FLUE, the intent of the SMU-6 Future Land use 
category states the following: “Rezonings shall be approved through a site planned 
controlled rezoning district in which the site plan demonstrates internal relationships and 
pedestrian integration among uses, controlled through performance standards adopted in 
the Land Development Regulations, or through a mixed use standard zoning district. 
Exceptions to this requirement may be included within the Land Development Code.” As 
the language above states, rezonings shall be approved through a site planned controlled 
rezoning district with integrated site plans. The requested rezoning is through a standard 
or Euclidean rezoning district, and not a Planned Development (PD) rezoning. A standard 
rezoning does not permit site planning techniques that would achieve a development 
compatible with the surrounding land uses, including the adjacent residential uses. In 
addition, per FLUE Policy 8.1, the character of each land use category “is defined by 
building type, residential density, functional use, and the physical composition of the land”. 
A PD application allows Planning Commission staff to evaluate how the proposed 
commercial character would be compatible with the surrounding area uses, 
density/intensity and building types. Although the applicant is proposing restrictions, the 
CI zoning district permits more intensive commercial uses, site planning is essential to 
ensure compatibility in the surrounding area. Planning Commission staff are unable to 
support a rezoning that circumvents the intent of the SMU-6 FLU category.  
 
The requirement for a PD in a Mixed-Use Future Land Use categories 2 acres or greater in 
size provides staff with the additional details needed to fully review a development 
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proposal’s compatibility with the surrounding scale, design, and uses. The proposed CI-R 
zoning district may restrict certain uses, but it is not a mixed use zoning district. The intent 
of the mixed use Future Land Use categories is to achieve development that is integrated, 
interconnected, and compatible with surrounding land use patterns. Recommending 
approval of this request for a Euclidian zoning district in lieu of a Planned Development 
has the future consequence of any applicant being able to circumvent the site plan 
controlled consistency standards of the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code. 
Planning Commission staff does not support this precedent and finds the proposed 
rezoning does not meet the intent of Objective 8 and its policies and the intent of the 
Suburban Mixed Use-6 Future Land Use category.  
 
Per FLUE Policy 9.2, developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land 
development regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County. Previous 
rezoning applications with 2 acres or greater in size have followed the Land Development 
Code (LDC) language, which requires a rezoning to a Planned Development when located 
in a mixed use Future Land Use category. It should be noted that the aforementioned LDC 
provision does include language about a mixed use standard zoning district. However, to 
date, a mixed use standard zoning district has not been created and is therefore not a 
rezoning option.  At the time of filing this report, no comments were received from the 
Development Services Department or County Transportation staff. 
 
The proposed standard rezoning does not allow for the use of buffer and screening and 
other professional site planning techniques to ensure a gradual transition between 
intensity of uses beyond the Land Development Code minimum requirements. A site plan 
is only required for submission with a Planned Development rezoning. The proposed 
rezoning does not meet the intent of the Neighborhood Protection Policies of the Future 
Land Use Element (Objective 16 and Policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3, 16.5, 16.10 and Policy 9.2, 
and Goal 12 and Objective 12-1). The proposed rezoning to CI-R would not allow for a 
gradual transition of intensities between the residential land uses that currently surround 
the subject site to the north and east and is therefore not consistent with policy direction. 
 
Objective 12-1 and Policy 12-1.4 of the Community Design Component (CDC) discuss how 
new development shall be compatible with the established character of the surrounding 
area. The development pattern and character of this portion of College Avenue contains 
mainly single family residential to the north, mobile homes to the east, vacant residential 
land to the west, and light commercial uses along College Avenue. Goal 17 of the CDC 
encourages commercial developments that enhance the County’s character. Objective 17-
1 and Policy 17.1-4 seek to facilitate patterns of development that are organized and 
purposeful.  
 
The proposed rezoning to CI-R does not meet the intent of the Ruskin Community Plan nor 
the SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan. The Ruskin Community Plan seeks to promote 
commercial development at a scale and design that reflects the character of the 
community. Furthermore, the Plan envisions commercial, office and residential uses from 
the intersection of 21st Street and College Avenue to the eastern boundary of the 
Community Plan area, which is where the subject site is located. The proposed CI-R zoning 
district will allow an intense commercial use that is out of scale with the character of 
development along the portion of College Avenue. In addition, rezoning this site will 
change the nature of possible development, removing residential as an option. Though not 
necessarily a requirement, providing housing opportunities is a goal of both Community 
Plans. 
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Overall, staff finds that the proposed rezoning to CI-R would allow for an intense 
commercial use that does not support the vision of the Ruskin Community Plan and 
SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan. The proposed rezoning would not allow for 
development that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future Land 
Use Element of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. The 
request is not compatible with the existing development pattern found within the 
surrounding area and is inconsistent with the SMU-6 Future Land Use category.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed rezoning 
INCONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.   
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 06/12/2023 
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation  
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Ruskin/South PETITION NO.: STD  23-0351 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 
RATIONALE FOR OBJECTION 

 Transportation staff asked the applicant to provide documentation concerning existing access, 
including any existing easements used for access to the subject property.  The applicant has not 
provided the required information and as such transportation staff cannot properly evaluate the 
request and must object to the proposed rezoning. 

 The proposed rezoning proposes to take access to College Avenue, an FDOT maintained roadway. 
Due to the configuration of existing access and the proposed access to the site, transportation staff 
requires formal documentation concerning FDOT requirements for access to the subject property.  
The applicant has not submitted documentation regarding the required coordination with FDOT 
and as such Transportation Staff must object to the proposed rezoning. 

 The proposed rezoning would result in a split zoned property. The Land Development Code does 
not allow a commercial property to take access through a residential property.  The currently 
submitted documents do not provide sufficient access restrictions to ensure LDC compliant access 
between the split zoned uses.  The access to this property indicates that it takes access through an 
easement and a residential property but information concerning that easement was not submitted 
to the record and restrictions limiting access through the east were not provided.  As such 
transportation staff must object to the proposed rezoning. 

 The applicant submitted a restriction that states “Access to this proposed zoning parcel will be 
from the contracted owner’s property located abutting West, folio #55540.0000.”  The proposed 
restriction would typically require a certified parcel process to combine the two lots in order to 
maintain legal access to the proposed CI-R portion of the rezoning through folio 55540.000.  
Without legal access granted through combining the parcels or granting an easement, access cannot 
be guaranteed through folio 55540.000 if the property changes ownership.  Due to the listed major 
concerns, transportation staff objects to the proposed rezoning. 
 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting to rezone one +/- 2.74 acre parcel from Agricultural Residential (AR) to 
Agricultural Residential (AR) and Commercial Intensive – Restricted (CI-R).  The proposed restriction is 
to only provide storage of vehicles in relation to a towing company on the part of the site being rezoned to 
Commercial Intensive.  The applicant proposed an additional restriction that limits access to the 
contractor’s office located abutting west folio #55540.000.  The site is located on the north side of College 
Avenue, +/- 370 feet west of the intersection of 24th Street SE and College Avenue.  The Future Land Use 
designation of the site is Suburban Mixed Use -6 (SMU-6).    



 
Florida Department of Transportation 

 
RON DESANTIS 

GOVERNOR 

 
11201 North McKinley Drive 

Tampa, FL 33612 

 
JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. 

SECRETARY 

 

FDOTTampaBay.com | @MyFDOT_Tampa | Facebook.com/MyFDOTTampa 
 

 
MEMORANDUM  
 
 
DATE:  May 10, 2023  
 
TO:   Todd Pressman  
 
FROM:  Lindsey Mineer, FDOT  
 
COPIES:  Daniel Santos, FDOT  
      Donald Marco, FDOT 

Mecale’ Roth, FDOT 
  Richard Perez, Hillsborough County 
   
   
 
SUBJECT:  RZ-STD 23-0351, 2218 College Ave, Ruskin 
 
This project is on a state road, SR 674.   
 
It is recommended that the applicant meet with FDOT before zoning approval.  Pre-
application meetings may be made through Ms. Mecale’ Roth at the District Seven 
Tampa Operations offices of the Florida Department of Transportation.   
 
Contact info: 
Mecale’ Roth 
Mecale.Roth@dot.state.fl.us 
813-612-3237 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment.   
 
 
END OF MEMO 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: 6/20/2023 

PETITION NO.: 23-0351 

EPC REVIEWER: Melissa Yañez 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1360 

EMAIL:  yanezm@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: 5/31/2023 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2218 E College Ave, 
Ruskin, FL 33570 

FOLIO #: 0555311000 (Partial) 

STR: 09-32-19 

REQUESTED ZONING:  AR to CI-R 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE N/A 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY N/A 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

N/A 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
reviewed the above referenced parcel in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other 
surface waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC. This determination was performed using 
aerial photography, soil surveys, and reviewing EPC files. Through this review, it appears that no 
wetlands or other surface waters exist onsite. 
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

My/cb 
 
ec: Todd Pressman – todd@pressmaninc.com  



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 9 May 2023 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 
APPLICANT:   Todd Pressman PETITION NO:  RZ-STD 23-0351 
LOCATION:   2218 College Ave, Ruskin, FL  33570 

FOLIO NO:   55531.1000 SEC: 09   TWN: 32   RNG: 19 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions.  

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 
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· · · · · · · HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
· · · · · · · Board of County Commissioners

------------------------------X
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
IN RE:· · · · · · · · · · · · )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
ZONE HEARING MASTER· · · · · ·)
HEARINGS· · · · · · · · · · · )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
------------------------------X

· · · · · · ·ZONE HEARING MASTER HEARING
· · · · ·TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY AND PROCEEDINGS

· · BEFORE:· · · · · · · · · Susan Finch
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Zoning Hearing Master

· · DATE:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Tuesday, June 20, 2023

· · TIME:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Commencing at 6:32 p.m.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Concluding at 10:28 p.m.

· · PLACE:· · · · · · · · · ·Hillsborough County Board of
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Commissioners
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·601 East Kennedy Boulevard
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Second Floor
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Tampa, Florida 33601

· · · · · Reported via Zoom Videoconference by:
· · · ·Jennifer Cope, Court Reporter No. GG 187564
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·1· · · with the Town and Country Community Plan as the vision

·2· · · includes redevelopment of older commercial centers,

·3· · · a strong business section, and meaningful

·4· · · employment opportunities.

·5· · · · · ·Planning commission staff finds the proposed

·6· · · rezoning consistent with the Unincorporated

·7· · · Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.

·8· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Thank you so much.  I

·9· · · appreciate it.· Is there anyone in the room or

10· · · online that would like to speak in support?· Anyone

11· · · in favor?

12· · · · · ·Seeing no one, anyone in opposition to this

13· · · request?

14· · · · · ·No one.

15· · · · · ·Ms. Heinrich, anything else?

16· · · · · ·MS. HEINRICH:· No, ma’am.

17· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· We’ll go

18· · · back to the applicant.

19· · · · · ·You’re good?· All right.· Thank you so much.

20· · · Then with that we’ll close rezoning 23-0330 and go

21· · · to the next case.

22· · · · · ·MS. HEINRICH:· Our next case is Item C-5,

23· · · Standard Rezoning 23-0351.· The applicant is

24· · · requesting to rezone property to CR with restrict-

25· · · -- or CI with restrictions.· Isis Brown with
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·1· · · Development Services will provide staff comments after

·2· · · the applicant’s presentation.

·3· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Good evening, again.

·4· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· What did I do?· Thank you.

·5· · · Thank you very much.

·6· · · · · ·Good evening.· Todd Pressman, 200 2nd Avenue

·7· · · South, Number 451, St. Petersburg.

·8· · · · · ·This is RZ STD 23-0351.· I’m here with Dennis

·9· · · and Lynell Creech who are the applicants before

10· · · you.

11· · · · · ·The issue today is AR to CI-R with

12· · · restrictions.· We’re located in the south county

13· · · area as indicated on the location map.· Again,

14· · · rezoning from AR to CI-R.

15· · · · · ·A little closer you can see that we’re in the

16· · · Ruskin area on College Avenue.· This is the parcel

17· · · that will be purchased, which is 2.71 acres.· And I

18· · · want to run you through a number of slides here on

19· · · what’s before you.

20· · · · · ·The requested zoning area is 1.1 acres which

21· · · the applicant owns next door, as indicated there

22· · · and shown here contiguous and abutting.· So, again,

23· · · the requested zoning area is this area here.· The

24· · · access will be through the existing owned property,

25· · · which is actually one of the restrictions.
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·1· · · · · ·And we’ve submitted a survey, as well, that

·2· · · depicts the zoning parcel.· And, again, applicant

·3· · · owning abutting.· College Avenue is very busy with

·4· · · 29,000 vehicles per day.· It’s clearly one of the

·5· · · main arterials in the area.

·6· · · · · ·Restriction number one is access -- taking

·7· · · access from the abutting owner’s property.· Second

·8· · · is a buffer of 70 feet from the north, which will

·9· · · allow to be remaining as very dense, thick, and

10· · · very high forestation area.

11· · · · · ·And the only use would be permitted to open

12· · · storage of domestic vehicles.· That is the Creech’s

13· · · business, their current business.· So we’re

14· · · restricting strictly to that use, which will be a

15· · · quiet, low trips, no infrastructure, no odors.

16· · · · · ·And tremendously reduces the intensity and

17· · · impact of what would be typically a CI zone

18· · · category.· So looking at the zoning map you can see

19· · · there’s a lot of CGs and commercial activity on

20· · · College.· You can see the site here.

21· · · · · ·In ’04 there was a PD to allow 2,000 square

22· · · feet of retail and 4,000 square feet of wholesale

23· · · distribution, which was roughly right across the

24· · · street.· You’ll see the PD -- you’ll see the site

25· · · -- across the site street is the PD 04-0566 which
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·1· · · was an intensive rezoning.

·2· · · · · ·The area is SMU-6.· I think that’s important.

·3· · · Because as you well know, SMU-6 calls for light

·4· · · industrial, let alone multipurpose suburban

·5· · · commercial and research parks.· That’s a very

·6· · · intensive overlay category.

·7· · · · · ·So one restriction I mentioned was the 70-foot

·8· · · north buffer, which is an extreme buffer.· Again,

·9· · · the use on site is quiet.· It’s low trips.· No

10· · · infrastructure.

11· · · · · ·I did want to review the staff reports with

12· · · you because I personally had some concerns about

13· · · how these reports were presented to you and I’d

14· · · like to address them if I may.

15· · · · · ·The transportation to four comments.· It’s our

16· · · opinion the first three comments don’t apply in the

17· · · least.· The first comment is indicating about

18· · · taking access from College Avenue and notes that we

19· · · were asked to provide information about access, but

20· · · this point number one says was never received.

21· · · · · ·And you’ll see in point number four it was

22· · · received.· Point number two is discussion of

23· · · College Avenue access, which we’re not taking at

24· · · all.· So that point was off mark, as well.· Point

25· · · three was a concern about taking access through
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·1· · · College Avenue through a residential parcel.· That,

·2· · · again, doesn’t apply at all because we’re not doing

·3· · · that.

·4· · · · · ·Finally, number four, transportation

·5· · · department commented they accept abutting access

·6· · · but they want a certified parcel process or

·7· · · easement of some sort even though the property

·8· · · owner owns the property.· So we feel a lot of those

·9· · · comments were off the mark, unfortunately.

10· · · · · ·Now, the Planning Commission report -- while

11· · · the staff does a great job and they’re a great

12· · · department, the difficulty there is that the code

13· · · is very clear, 5.03.02, on mixed-use comprehensive

14· · · plan categories.· Applications that are greater

15· · · than 2 acres require a PD.· Well, we’re under 2

16· · · acres.

17· · · · · ·And I’ve submitted under 2 acres in the past

18· · · for the same reason.· They don’t need to use it

19· · · all.· That’s all they want to use.· That’s all they

20· · · need of the entire parcel.· But the Planning

21· · · Commission’s main thrust, almost an entire page of

22· · · the report, is that they need to have more, they

23· · · need to have a PD level site plan or a detailed

24· · · site plan, which is not necessary, isn’t called for

25· · · under the code, and quite frankly we’re either
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·1· · · going to follow the code or we’re not.· We’re under

·2· · · the 2 acres.· Code says we’re fine and we can go

·3· · · through with the standard.

·4· · · · · ·However, the Planning Commission does say the

·5· · · development pattern and character of this portion

·6· · · of College Avenue contains light commercial uses

·7· · · along College Avenue.

·8· · · · · ·I think -- my personal opinion is they did not

·9· · · place enough weight on the SMU overlay future

10· · · language category which includes light industrial

11· · · uses.· They refer -- and they also refer to this

12· · · being an intense commercial use.· But what they did

13· · · not factor in -- with great respect to the Planning

14· · · Commission, they did not factor in the restrictions

15· · · that this will be quiet, low trips, no

16· · · infrastructure, no odors.

17· · · · · ·In fact, odors -- in fact, when I asked the

18· · · Creeches, which Ms. Creech will verify for me, she

19· · · indicated they get maybe -- was it three people a

20· · · day?· An average of three people a day who were

21· · · coming to the site.· So why we’re asking for CI is

22· · · because the restrictions were much, much less

23· · · impacting use.

24· · · · · ·The Planning Commission also refers to the

25· · · compatibility about being it’s the same as
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·1· · · sensitivity development.· Well, with the restrictions

·2· · · we’re providing with a 70-foot buffer to the north

·3· · · and the reduction to one use, we feel that we are

·4· · · compatible.· We’re compatible to the CGs.· We’re

·5· · · compatible to the PDs across the street.

·6· · · · · ·And that applies to the community plans and

·7· · · how they reviewed the community plans, as well.· In

·8· · · fact, when you look at the Ruskin Community Plan,

·9· · · when it looks under Goal 2, Economic Development,

10· · · provide opportunities for business growth and jobs.

11· · · · · ·Strategy, ensure there’s appropriate land area

12· · · zoned for office and light industrial development.

13· · · So we are officially under light industrial

14· · · development, but, again, we’ve reduced that use

15· · · substantially.

16· · · · · ·Also, promote beautification and landscaping

17· · · along US-41, College Avenue, Shell Point Road.· So

18· · · as you look at College Road, this site really is a

19· · · really bad -- it just doesn’t look good.· In fact,

20· · · the first thing you see is a garbage dumpster and

21· · · unfortunately very old, very unkept land and

22· · · residences.

23· · · · · ·What would be required is a 6-foot solid PVC

24· · · fence or wood along the front.· So it will be an

25· · · improvement.· It will be a beautification.· All the
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·1· · · vehicles will be domestic vehicles, so they’ll be

·2· · · below this 6-foot fence so there will not be a

·3· · · visible impact.· There’s not commercial vehicles or

·4· · · commercial trucks.· Strictly domestic.

·5· · · · · ·Zoning staff recommendation is important

·6· · · because they note given the adjacent zoning

·7· · · development patterns, staff finds the site

·8· · · characteristics, the required buffering, screening,

·9· · · and setbacks and the proposed restrictions provide

10· · · appropriate mitigation for any potential impacts of

11· · · the proposed rezoning.

12· · · · · ·The Planning Commission, again -- I think it’s

13· · · important to state they find the development

14· · · pattern in character of this portion of College

15· · · Avenue that includes light commercial uses along

16· · · the avenue.

17· · · · · ·Zoning staff recommendation, of course, we

18· · · know that they will take the Planning Commission

19· · · recommendation in balance to their review, but

20· · · because of the transportation, which we feel the

21· · · transportation comments are very much off the mark,

22· · · in fact, extremely off the mark.

23· · · · · ·And because the Planning Commission we feel,

24· · · as well, as I’ve stated to you is also off the

25· · · mark.· That pulls the zoning staff recommendation
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·1· · · into a different direction.

·2· · · · · ·They also note that this would be increasing,

·3· · · the zoning staff, a nonconforming 2.71 acres.· I’m

·4· · · not sure how that works, because it’s still going

·5· · · to be 2.71 acres.· The size of it is not changing.

·6· · · We’re only placing on top of it a zoning area.

·7· · · · · ·So our opinion is on that particular point for

·8· · · the zoning department it can’t be more

·9· · · nonconforming because the size of the property is

10· · · not going to change.

11· · · · · ·Now, I do have a couple of letters that I

12· · · think are in great respect to Mr. Creech and how

13· · · he’s run the business and how he’s run this

14· · · business and expansion from FHP, Lieutenant David

15· · · Frye notes he’s been with FHP for two years.

16· · · · · ·They will -- his business is to work in

17· · · conjunction with law enforcement, including the

18· · · sheriff’s office to pick up vehicles from accidents

19· · · and bring them to the site and they stay there for

20· · · quite a long time until the insurance and all those

21· · · matters are done.

22· · · · · ·FHP notes that he’s been with FHP for two

23· · · years, provided excellent service to the public and

24· · · agency, operate in several zones, keep the trucks

25· · · presentable.· They provide background checks and
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·1· · · driver’s license checks for all their workers.

·2· · · · · ·Sheriff Chronister, as well, has a letter that

·3· · · Mr. Creech’s business -- Mr. and Mrs. Creech’s

·4· · · business has been active with them since 1997, has

·5· · · been an asset to the agency, and operates in

·6· · · several zones.· This will be a good business.· It

·7· · · will add to the Ruskin area.· It will be a

·8· · · beautification.· And it will be a good use that

·9· · · will be compatible.

10· · · · · ·Now, I also had the Creeches be very busy and

11· · · talk with every abutting property owner to this

12· · · site.· And these are six letters of support that

13· · · literally abut the entire site who are all in

14· · · support of this request.

15· · · · · ·So if we’re concerned about compatibility, if

16· · · we’re concerned about impacts on residential, which

17· · · we don’t think we will anyway, we wanted to bring

18· · · forward that all of the abutting owners support

19· · · this request.

20· · · · · ·So with all that and with what we feel are

21· · · difficulties with the staff reports, we feel that

22· · · this is a request that is very supportable and

23· · · we’re happy to answer any questions that you may

24· · · have.

25· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· I do.· Just a couple.
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·1· · · · · ·Regarding the nonconformity issue that was raised

·2· · · by Development Services, so you would agree -- I

·3· · · understand what you’re saying.· But you would agree

·4· · · that the parcel is 2.71 and you’re only rezoning

·5· · · 1.11, so therefore the size of the remaining AR

·6· · · parcel will be smaller, thereby increasing the

·7· · · level of nonconformity?

·8· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· Well, at the same time the

·9· · · Creeches will own the whole property.· And I think

10· · · there’s a lot of -- there's -- there are some

11· · · circuitous there.

12· · · · · ·But the fact is that it’s 2.71, it’s going to

13· · · be 2.71, I won’t beat a dead horse, the only change

14· · · is a zoning overlay.· It’s still going to be owned

15· · · by one owner.· So the property is still valid as

16· · · one owner.

17· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· I would

18· · · just correct you in my own opinion that it’s not an

19· · · overlay.· You’re rezoning the property to a

20· · · different designation.

21· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· It’s not being subdivided.

22· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· So we’ll

23· · · leave that.· And then that leads me to my

24· · · transportation question.· And that is the first

25· · · comment from transportation that talked about -- or
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·1· · · I’m not sure, perhaps it’s the fourth, that talked

·2· · · about the access and that proposal to go through

·3· · · the subject property, the same owner’s property

·4· · · that is adjacent to the west, and that that not

·5· · · being a single parcel, so therefore you couldn’t

·6· · · guarantee that that would be permitted access.

·7· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· We’re happy to -- maybe I

·8· · · should have verbalized it better.· We’re happy for

·9· · · that to be a condition of the zoning.

10· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· I’ll --

11· · · when it’s appropriate, I’ll go to transportation to

12· · · talk to them, as well.

13· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· Okay.· They -- as you asked

14· · · that question, I should have verbalized that a

15· · · little better.

16· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· Thank you

17· · · so much.

18· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· Thank you.

19· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· That’s the end of my

20· · · questions.· If you could sign in, please.

21· · · · · ·We will go to Development Services.

22· · · · · ·MS. BROWN:· Good evening.· Isis Brown,

23· · · Development Services.· This is Standard Rezone 23-

24· · · 0351.· The request is to rezone 1.11 acre of an

25· · · existing 2.71 acre of AR to Commercial Intensive
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·1· · · with restrictions.· The restrictions address access

·2· · · limitations for the parcel, buffering and

·3· · · screening, and site-specific use of open storage

·4· · · restrictions to domestic passenger vehicles only.

·5· · · · · ·The adjacent properties are zoned AR to the

·6· · · north.· AR, AS-1, PD 78-0221, which is R-3 with a

·7· · · mobile home overlay, and PD 04-0566 to the south,

·8· · · RSC-6 with mobile home overlay, AR and CG to the

·9· · · east, and CG RSC-6 with mobile home overlay to the

10· · · west.

11· · · · · ·Therefore, from a compatibility prospective

12· · · most potentially impacted would be the parcels

13· · · zoned RSC-6 MH to the northwest, AR to the north,

14· · · and AR to the east.· The applicant has proposed

15· · · restricted use as the 70-foot buffer to the

16· · · northernly property line, which does mitigate those

17· · · potential impacts.

18· · · · · ·To address site access concerns, the applicant

19· · · proposed access to the parcels from the contractor

20· · · owned parcel to the west.· To address compatibility

21· · · concerns they also put in the restriction of just a

22· · · CI use of open storage restricted to domestic

23· · · passenger vehicles only.

24· · · · · ·Staff notes that the proposed rezone request

25· · · to the approximate 1.1-acre parcel of a 2.71 AR
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·1· · · zoned parcel per LDC Section 6.0101, AR zoned

·2· · · districts are required a minimum of 5 acres and a

·3· · · minimum lot width of 150 feet.

·4· · · · · ·However, the subject parcel is approximately

·5· · · 2.71 acres in size and currently nonconforming.

·6· · · The request to portion -- the request to rezone a

·7· · · portion of a nonconforming AR zoned parcel will

·8· · · just make it further nonconforming.

·9· · · · · ·The site additionally is within the College

10· · · Avenue scenic route district and also within the

11· · · potable water well district, which will trigger

12· · · additional -- trigger additional buffers and

13· · · screenings.

14· · · · · ·Due to the objections of transportation review

15· · · and Planning Commission review for the concerns

16· · · outlined previously and the current nonconformity

17· · · of the subject parcel, staff finds and requests not

18· · · supportable at this time.

19· · · · · ·And I’m available for any questions.

20· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· No questions at this

21· · · time, but I would like to talk to the person

22· · · participating from transportation.

23· · · · · ·MS. BROWN:· Okay.· I think he’s online.

24· · · · · ·MS. HEINRICH:· He is.

25· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Is that Mr. Steady?
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·1· · · · · ·MS. HEINRICH:· It is.

·2· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· Perfect.

·3· · · · · ·MR. STEADY:· Good evening, Madam Hearing

·4· · · Officer.· This is Alex Steady, Transportation

·5· · · Review.· I’m here to answer any questions and I was

·6· · · on listening.· So I can go ahead and start with the

·7· · · question you were asking earlier.

·8· · · · · ·Based off of our -- the question based off of

·9· · · the access is offer a condition -- I think, the

10· · · applicant said that they would offer a condition,

11· · · but this is the standard rezoning process.· And

12· · · based off of this process, I can’t write a

13· · · condition that would require access through a

14· · · property that’s not included in this rezoning.

15· · · · · ·More importantly, I think to maybe go -- to

16· · · summarize our objection is that at this point at

17· · · the time of our staff report, we did not have all

18· · · the facts to make an appropriate analysis about --

19· · · concerning the subject rezoning.

20· · · · · ·And that is contingent on -- based off --

21· · · because this -- the applicant indicated that they

22· · · do not have direct access to College Avenue,

23· · · however we are not -- with this rezoning we have

24· · · asked the applicant to meet with FDOT to get a --

25· · · to see if they’ll accept the proposed access
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·1· · · arrangement.

·2· · · · · ·However, the applicant did not submit that

·3· · · information.

·4· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· So you currently do not

·5· · · have that information?

·6· · · · · ·MR. STEADY:· Right.· That is not on the

·7· · · record.· So we weren’t able to make that analysis

·8· · · and -- hence objection to this subject rezoning.

·9· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· And just to

10· · · make sure I understand what you said earlier, so

11· · · because this is a standard Euclidian zoning and the

12· · · proposed access is not a part of this rezoning,

13· · · it’s an adjacent parcel, whether it’s owned by the

14· · · same property owner or not, it’s not included in

15· · · this rezoning, you can’t condition it to provide

16· · · access to this parcel, correct?

17· · · · · ·MR. STEADY:· Correct.· That would be more

18· · · appropriate in the PD process.

19· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Understood.· All right.

20· · · Thank you for that clarification.· Did you want to

21· · · add anything else before I move on?

22· · · · · ·MR. STEADY:· I just also wanted to comment on

23· · · the opposition based off of -- our objection based

24· · · off of the split zoning.· The land development code

25· · · does not allow a commercial property to take an
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·1· · · access through a residential property.· And that is

·2· · · also part of why we required more information

·3· · · concerning the existing access and any easements

·4· · · and working with the applicant to maybe include any

·5· · · -- some easements in the future.

·6· · · · · ·So that is all.· Thank you.

·7· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· Thank you

·8· · · for that testimony and clarification.· I appreciate

·9· · · it.· We will go to Planning Commission.

10· · · · · ·MS. PAPANDREW:· Andrea Papandrew Planning

11· · · Commission staff.· This site is the Suburban Mixed

12· · · Use-6 Future Land Use Category and is within the

13· · · Ruskin Community Plan and the Southshore Area Wide

14· · · Systems Plan.

15· · · · · ·The subject site is surrounded by the Suburban

16· · · Mixed Use-6 Category on all sides.· Surrounding

17· · · uses include single-family residential to the

18· · · north, mobile homes to the east, and vacant

19· · · residential to the west.· There are pockets of

20· · · heavy and light commercial uses along College

21· · · Avenue.

22· · · · · ·Policy 1.4 requires all new development to be

23· · · compatible with the surrounding area, noting that

24· · · compatibility does not mean the same as, rather it

25· · · refers to the sensitivity of development proposals
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·1· · · and maintaining the character of existing development.

·2· · · · · ·The proposed zoning district for open storage

·3· · · of vehicles is not consistent with existing

·4· · · character of development.· Per Objective 8, the

·5· · · future land use categories outline the maximum

·6· · · level of density and intensity and range and

·7· · · permitted land use is allowed in each category.

·8· · · · · ·According to Appendix A, rezoning shall be

·9· · · approved through a site plan-controlled rezoning

10· · · district with integrated site plans.· The requested

11· · · rezoning is through a standard or Euclidean

12· · · rezoning district and not a planned development

13· · · rezoning.

14· · · · · ·A standard rezoning does not permit site

15· · · planning techniques that would achieve a

16· · · development compatible with the surrounding area.

17· · · A PD or planned development application allows

18· · · Planning Commission staff to evaluate how the

19· · · proposed commercial character would be compatible

20· · · with the surrounding area uses, density, intensity,

21· · · and building types.

22· · · · · ·In addition in Appendix A, the intent of the

23· · · Suburban Mixed Use-6 Future Land Use Category

24· · · states the following:· Rezoning shall be approved

25· · · through a site plan-controlled rezoning district in
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·1· · · which the site plan demonstrates internal relations

·2· · · and pedestrian integration among uses controlled

·3· · · through performance standards adopted in the land

·4· · · development regulations or through a mixed-use

·5· · · standard zoning district.

·6· · · · · ·As I said previously, PD application would

·7· · · allow Planning Commission staff to evaluate how it

·8· · · is compatible with the surrounding area.· Planning

·9· · · commission staff does not support the proposed

10· · · standard rezoning as it tries to circumvent the

11· · · intent of Suburban Mixed Use-6 Future Land Use

12· · · Category.

13· · · · · ·In addition, per Policy 9.2, development must

14· · · meet or exceed the requirements for all land

15· · · develop and regulations.· Previous rezoning

16· · · applications of 2 acres or greater have followed

17· · · land development code, which requires a rezoning to

18· · · a plan development when in a mixed-use future land

19· · · use category.

20· · · · · ·The Ruskin Community Plan seeks to promote

21· · · commercial development in its scale and design that

22· · · reflects the character of the community.· The plan

23· · · does envision commercial office and residential

24· · · from the intersection of 21st Street and College

25· · · Avenue to the eastern boundary, which is where the
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·1· · · subject site is located.

·2· · · · · ·Rezoning of the site will change the nature of

·3· · · possible development or moving residential as an

·4· · · option.· And though not necessarily a requirement,

·5· · · providing housing opportunity is a goal both the

·6· · · Ruskin Community Plan and the Southshore Areawide

·7· · · Systems Plan.

·8· · · · · ·Based on this Planning Commission staff finds

·9· · · the proposed rezoning inconsistent with the

10· · · Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive

11· · · Plan.

12· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Thank you very much.  I

13· · · appreciate it.· Is there anyone to speak in

14· · · support?· Anyone in favor?

15· · · · · ·Yes, ma’am.· Give us your name and address.

16· · · · · ·MS. CREECH:· My name is Lynell Creech.· We

17· · · reside at 2212 College Avenue right next door.

18· · · · · ·The main reason why we were doing it that way

19· · · was because there is a very -- what you consider

20· · · low-income housing that we’re getting, the mobile

21· · · home community that we’re purchasing.· We are

22· · · trying to not make anybody leave.

23· · · · · ·So they own their own mobile homes.· And they

24· · · pay very minimal rent, which we include septic and

25· · · well.· And so we’re trying not to make them move at
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·1· · · all.· So that’s why we did that little corner, because

·2· · · otherwise they’re going to have no place to go.

·3· · · · · ·They can’t get rent anywhere.· And it’s going

·4· · · to be very difficult to move.· Their mobile homes

·5· · · are probably 30-some-years-old.· So even trying to

·6· · · move them, they’re going to probably break apart.

·7· · · So we were trying to help the community, let them

·8· · · stay where they’re at.· Because they’re not going

·9· · · anyplace else.

10· · · · · ·So they’re just going to be displaced.· They

11· · · will have no homes, no place to live.· So that’s

12· · · why we were trying to do it that way, was to make

13· · · sure we didn’t displace them.

14· · · · · ·And the intensity that we’re doing -- like I

15· · · said, they only do -- we only like come like three

16· · · times a day.· They’re already coming to our shop.

17· · · The only thing we’re trying to do is to make it so

18· · · that the tow trucks don’t have to move vehicles

19· · · around so much.

20· · · · · ·Because if they have a -- if we have a little

21· · · bit more room to move the regular cars, then we

22· · · don’t have to be moving them back and forth, back

23· · · and forth, back and forth all day long.· But it

24· · · doesn’t change anything of how many cars are coming

25· · · in, where we’re coming in at, anything like that.
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·1· · · · · ·The -- when the cars come in, they come in and

·2· · · they are stored on the lot.· If they had to be

·3· · · moved at any time, they would be moved during the

·4· · · next day if they came in at night.· It wouldn’t

·5· · · disrupt anybody.· So it wouldn’t effect anybody in

·6· · · the area whatsoever.

·7· · · · · ·We are just trying to accommodate the owners

·8· · · of the current -- the people that are currently

·9· · · staying at property and to help us just make it a

10· · · little bit more room for us to work.

11· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Yes.· If I can

12· · · interrupt, I just want to make sure I understand.

13· · · So the property you own next door that’s not a part

14· · · of this, that’s where the cars are currently going

15· · · in and out now?

16· · · · · ·MS. CREECH:· Correct.

17· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· I understand.

18· · · · · ·MS. CREECH:· Yes.

19· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.· Thank you.

20· · · Okay.· Oh, ma’am, if you could, sign in.· Thank you

21· · · so much.

22· · · · · ·Is there anyone else that would like to speak

23· · · in support?· Anyone in favor either in the room or

24· · · online?

25· · · · · ·Seeing no one, anyone in opposition to this
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·1· · · request?

·2· · · · · ·No one.· All right.· Development Services,

·3· · · anything else?

·4· · · · · ·MALE SPEAKER:· Yes, Madam Hearing Master, just

·5· · · to expand for the record on the issue about the

·6· · · nonconformity, notwithstanding whether or not they

·7· · · would subdivide it, part of this issue is -- and,

·8· · · again, as evidenced by the last speaker’s testimony

·9· · · about the fact that there’s existing residential

10· · · uses on portions of the property, you’re creating a

11· · · nonconformity.

12· · · · · ·Even if you don’t subdivide it, you’re

13· · · creating a nonconformity from the standpoint PF --

14· · · from a density standpoint assuming those mobile

15· · · homes are -- AR zoning doesn’t allow mobile home

16· · · parks, so assuming they’re a legally nonconforming

17· · · mobile home park, you’re increasing the degree of

18· · · nonconformity, because, again, you’re taking out a

19· · · portion of the property that’s CG that would no

20· · · longer allow residential.

21· · · · · ·In the area that would be -- the acreage that

22· · · could be calculated towards that density is being

23· · · reduced.· So notwithstanding whether or not the

24· · · subdivide it or not, I think our opinion still

25· · · stands that they are increasing the degree of
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·1· · · nonconformity by the fact that a portion of that

·2· · · property is being zoned to CG, therefore the

·3· · · different uses are allowed in those two districts.

·4· · · · · ·And so there’s no residential uses allowed, no

·5· · · residential intensity.· And so you’re reducing,

·6· · · again, the size there that you can’t count towards

·7· · · density, towards residential that would be

·8· · · permitted on the other AR zone parcel that’s

·9· · · nonconforming now and would be then even more

10· · · nonconforming.· So that’s part of our concern.

11· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· And so just to follow

12· · · that point, so the effect is currently if they were

13· · · to -- if those residential units were to ask for

14· · · permits to do improvements to their mobile homes or

15· · · something that’s on that existing, could -- if this

16· · · were done and they were made more nonconforming,

17· · · does that affect those property owners?

18· · · · · ·MALE SPEAKER:· Yeah.· Potentially, yes.

19· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.

20· · · · · ·MALE SPEAKER:· Yeah.

21· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Thank you so much.

22· · · Does that conclude your comments from Development

23· · · Services?

24· · · · · ·MALE SPEAKER:· Yes.

25· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Thank you.· Then we’ll
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·1· · · go back to the applicant who has five minutes for a

·2· · · rebuttal.

·3· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· What I’m putting up is from the

·4· · · PowerPoint you just saw, but I want to point to a

·5· · · couple of things.

·6· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· All right.

·7· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· So with great respect to Alex,

·8· · · who does a great job, what he’s still referring to

·9· · · is he’s referring to an access, first of all, point

10· · · number one, from College, which would be here, and

11· · · secondly through this parcel which is residential,

12· · · which, again, we’re not proposing.

13· · · · · ·And we made him aware of that, because

14· · · obviously his point number four reflects and

15· · · discusses all that.· So, again, we have quite a

16· · · wide separation from transportation, which I

17· · · believe, again, with great respect, is off the

18· · · mark.

19· · · · · ·Secondly, the project -- or the property

20· · · that’s before you certainly can accept conditions

21· · · or restrictions.· And a condition or restriction

22· · · that the access only be by easement from the

23· · · property next door would be -- as I understand it,

24· · · would be a conditional restriction that we could

25· · · apply to this site.
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·1· · · · · ·So in regard to those comments, again, we feel

·2· · · that we had the discussion -- transportation had

·3· · · that communication and representing it in a

·4· · · different direction which was communicated to them.

·5· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Does that complete your

·6· · · rebuttal testimony?

·7· · · · · ·MR. PRESSMAN:· I would just say again that --

·8· · · or I would say the priority here is trying to take

·9· · · care of residents who are on the site that are not

10· · · in the greatest repair condition.· And as you heard

11· · · from the applicant, they’re trying to work with

12· · · those folks and will work with those folks.· That’s

13· · · by evidence of what they’re asking for here today.

14· · · · · ·And in terms of compatibility and in terms of

15· · · compatibility with the immediate neighborhood,

16· · · we’ve had no opposition.· And in that sense it’s a

17· · · positive application that would work well on

18· · · College Avenue.

19· · · · · ·Thank you.

20· · · · · ·HEARING MASTER FINCH:· Thank you for that.  I

21· · · appreciate it.· We’ll close Rezoning 23-0351.

22· · · · · ·It’s a little after 8:00.· We typically take a

23· · · break there.· So by the clock on the wall if we

24· · · could take a five-minute recess and come back,

25· · · let’s just say, 8:15.
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